

CNR No: PBLDC10020232019

CIS No: CHI/132/2019

STATE VS AVTAR SINGH etc.

Present: Sh. Sandeep Kumar, Ld. APP for the State.  
None for accused Avtar Singh.

Perusal of the summons issued to accused Avtar Singh for 20.09.2023 shows that the accused is residing at abroad. Further, perusal of the case file shows that notice to IO is being issued whereas IO SI Harjinder Singh has suffered statement that he has taken bonds of Malkit Singh son of Gurdev Singh as surety of Avtar Singh son of Gurdev Singh. He further stated that he does not have any details of accused Avtar Singh. The notice to IO ASI Harjinder Singh is being issued inadvertently as there is only one accused Avtar Singh and it is written in the summons that he is residing at abroad.

In these circumstances, this court is of the opinion that accused cannot be served through ordinary process. Hence, the proclamation under Section 82 of Cr.P.C to the accused Avtar Singh be issued for 18.07.2024. The accused is directed to appear before this court within 30 days from the date of proclamation failing which he shall be declared as Proclaimed Person.

Date of Order: 13.05.2025  
*Anshu, St-II*

Rajinder Singh-1  
SDJM/Samrala  
UID NO . PB00362